The Directors consider that the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and the

placing commission) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as

a whole.

FUND RAISING ACTIVITY OF THE COMPANY IN THE PAST TWELVE
MONTHS

The Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in the past twelve months immediately

preceding the date of this announcement.

7

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all reasonable

enquiries, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on the shareholding structure

of the Company upon Completion (assuming the maximum number of the Placing Shares is placed and

there is no other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the issue of the Placing

Shares under the Placing) are set out below:

As at the date of this

announcement

Immediately after Completion

(assuming all the Placing Shares

has been placed)

Shareholders No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

(Note 4)

Cosmic Bliss Investments

Limited (“Cosmic Bliss”)

(Note 1)

5,000 0.00 5,000 0.00

Li Jian (Note 2) 89,495,000 18.64 89,495,000 15.54

Yuan Bo 139,200,000 29.00 139,200,000 24.17

Li Yingyang 81,595,000 17.00 81,595,000 14.17

Public

Placees (Note 3) – – 96,000,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 169,705,000  35.36  169,705,000 29.46

Total 480,000,000  100.00  576,000,000  100.00

Notes:

1. The entire issued share capital of Cosmic Bliss is owned by Mr. Wong Kai Hung Kelvin (“Mr. Wong”), an executive

Director and the sole director of Cosmic Bliss. By virtue of the provisions in Part XV of the SFO, Mr. Wong is deemed

to be interested in all the Shares held by Cosmic Bliss.

2. Mr. Li Jian is an executive Director.

3. It is a term of the Placing Agreement that none of the Placees shall become a substantial shareholder of the Company

upon Completion.

4. Certain percentage figures included in this table have been subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly, figures shown